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EU EU

1996 Employment Rights Act of 19961

 
 

2002 10 2002 
Fixed-term Employees (Prevention of Less Favourable 

Treatment) Regulations 2002 2 EU Council 
Directive 1999/70/ EC3  

 

4 OECD

99 EU
 

                                                  
1 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1996/18/contents 
2 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2002/2034/introduction/made  
3 http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=CELEX:31999L0070:EN:NOT 
4 -JILPT 2010 p113 
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A-1 OECD 1998 2008  

   
  

 1998 2008 1998 2008 1998 2008 
 1.5 1.4 1.5 1.4 0.9 0.9 

 2.4 2.2 2.9 2.4 1.5 1.5 
 2.5 2.5 1.7 1.7 2.6 2.6 

 1.9 1.8 1.6 1.6 1.4 1.4 
 2.8 2.9 2.3 2.5 3.6 3.6 

 2.6 2.4 2.7 3.0 2.0 1.2 
 3.5 2.8 2.2 2.3 4.8 3.1 
 3.1 2.4 1.8 1.8 3.6 2.0 

 1.6 1.4 1.9 1.9 1.4 1.0 
 2.8 2.1 3.1 2.7 2.4 1.2 
 3.0 3.0 2.6 2.5 3.2 3.5 
 1.0 1.1 1.0 1.1 0.2 0.4 
 0.6 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

0 6  
OECD 2009 JILPT 2010   

 

2002 
 

 

 

6 

                                                  
5 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2002/2034/pdfs/uksi_20022034_en.pdf  
6 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2002/2034/pdfs/uksi_20022034_en.pdf  



 

 94

7  

A-2  

1996

21

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2002/2034/pdfs/uksi_20022034_en.pdf   
 

8  
 

                                                  
7 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2002/2034/pdfs/uksi_20022034_en.pdf  

https://www.gov.uk/fixed-term-contracts/employees-rights  
8 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2002/2034/pdfs/uksi_20022034_en.pdf  
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9

10  
 

1

12 12 11  
 

Contractual redundancy pay Statutory 
Redundancy Pay : SRP SRP

SRP 22 22 40
41

1.5 12  
 

2013 1992 ,2013
13 2013 100 45

90
14

15  

                                                  
9 1999 1999

 http://wwwhakusyo.mhlw.go.jp/wpdocs/hpyj199901/b0146.html  
10 2003

,p14 
11 2009 No.89,pp20-26  
12 2009  
13 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2013/9780111534106/contents 
14 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2013/9780111534106/article/2 
15 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2013/9780111534106/pdfs/ukdsiem_9780111534106_en.pdf 
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Office for National Statistics Labour Force 

Survey
permanent

A-3

 
 

( )
16 

 

A-3  

2011 7-9  

 

permanent  
1,745  

60.0  
580  
20.0  

100  
 

43.1

82  
2.8  

72  
2.5  

19.3
18.3
7.3
11.8

self-employed  
296  
10.2  

113  
3.9  

19 0.7  
 2,907  

  
 

 
Office for National Statistics, Data tables: Labour market statistics Excel spreadsheets  (November 

2011), EMP01, EMP07, http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/dcp171766_241671.pdf  
                                                  
16 (2010) Business Labour Trend 2010

6 p5  



 

 97

/
A-4 98 185

2008 143  
 
90

2000
17  

 

A-4  

 
7-9  

 
Office for National Statistics, Labour Force Survey. March 2011, EMP07  

 

                                                  
17 Slater, G.(2010)Non-Regular Employment in the United Kingdom, 2010. 

(http://www.jil.go.jp/english/reports/documents/jilpt-reports/no.10_u.k.pdf), p.48  
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2002 
A.1.1

 
 

Dr A. Ball
2008 18  

 

19  
 

1999

20  
 

21  
 
 
 
 
 

                                                  
18 http://www.timeshighereducation.co.uk/story.asp?storycode=402284  
19 http://www.ucl.ac.uk/unions/UCU/rights/fixedterm/aberdeen_tribunal.pdf  
20 http://www.ucu.org.uk/index.cfm?articleid=3340  
21 http://www.ucu.org.uk/index.cfm?articleid=3340  
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22  

�

�

 

                                                  
22 http://www.ucl.ac.uk/unions/UCU/rights/fixedterm/aberdeen_tribunal.pdf  
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Vitae23

24  
 

UCU University and College 
Union 2011 10

70 25 Vitae 77 26

 
 
Vitae 2010

27  
 

28 2008 The 
Concordat to Support the Career Development of Researchers

European Charter 
for Researchers Code of Conduct for the 
Recruitment of Researchers

EU

29  
 
 
 

                                                  
23 Research Councils UK : RCUK

(2011)
JSPS  

24 http://www.vitae.ac.uk/CMS/files/upload/Fixed-term%20contract_July_2010.pdf  
25 http://www.ucu.org.uk/media/pdf/i/l/Res_survival_guide_Oct11.pdf  
26 http://www.timeshighereducation.co.uk/story.asp?storycode=417295  
27 http://www.vitae.ac.uk/CMS/files/upload/Fixed-term%20contract_July_2010.pdf  
28 http://www.academiccareer.manchester.ac.uk/about/phdandbeyond/fixedterm/  
29 http://ec.europa.eu/eracareers/pdf/am509774CEE_EN_E4.pdf  
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http://www.vitae.ac.uk/CMS/files/upload/Vitae-Concordat-2011.pdf   

 
http://ec.europa.eu/eracareers/pdf/am509774CEE_EN_E4.pdf  

 
2011 2009

83 2011 77
2011 12

30   

 
 

                                                  
30 http://www.timeshighereducation.co.uk/story.asp?storycode=417295  
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University College London UCL 1826

UCL

 
 

Full Time Equivalent 2500
 

 

 
UCL

IT
 

 
�� �

 
 

UCL
500

20  
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IT

 
 

 
 

 

UCL
UCL
2008

UCL 2005
2006  

 
UCL

 
 

UCL

� �
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Vitae
UCL CV

UCL

 
 

UCL

 
 

 
 

UCL
 



 

 105

 

31  
 

9,950 3,327
54% 46%

 
 

48% 52% 20% 30 63%
30 45 14% 46 60 3% 60  

 

 
Ph.D

 
 
3,327

 
 

 
 

 
 

2002



 

 106

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

WEB

 
 

 
 

 
 

CV



 

 107
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1907

2007 4
8000

4000 40% 8000  
 

 
 

REF
76  

 

 
1300 570

PI Principal Investigator 900
PI

6000 2845  
 

Ph.D
A-5

 
 

1300
570  
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A-5  

1300

Ph.D
570

Ph.D

730

 

 
 

 
 

A-6
 

 

A Ph.D 73 72 1 
B 410 334 76 
C 54 21 33 
D 7 2 5 

 
 

126 60 
 

66 
38 28 

 

 

2009
Post-Doc Development Centre
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Ph.D

R&D
 

 
Post-Doc Development Centre

Ph.D
CV

Ph.D
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National Institute of Medical Research NIMR

Department for Business, Innovation and Skills Medical 
Research Council MRC 85 90 MRC NIMR

34 34 NIMR
MRC

NIMR
 

 
MRC

 
 

664 388
140

48 14
74

 
 

A-7 National Institute of Medical Research  

388

140

48

14
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NIMR 55

 
 

NIMR
 

 

A-8 National Institute of Medical Research  

open-ended 
contract

NIMR

Ph.D

Ph.D
NIMR
University College London

NIMR

NIMR

 

 
NIMR Ph.D

15
 

 
MRC
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MRC

 
 

British Heart Foundation

 
 

open-ended contract

open-ended contract
permanent

NIMR
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NIMR

NIMR
 

 
NIMR Training and 

Development Program
MRC

NIMR

NIMR
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